
The Model 531 E is a microprocessor-based CRT 
terminal; it is software-compatible with the Ann 
Arbor K2480 Batch terminal. The standard version 
displays 1920 upper/lower case characters in a 24 x 80 
format. It includes three character accents, formatted 
data entry, buffered printer output, and line and 
character editing with an 82-key detachable keyboard. 
All the control and command functions can be 
executed from the keyboard. These include cursor 
positioning, setting the accent register, changing baud 
rate, input/output mode, display and keyboard 
modes. The Model 531 E also has many 11extras" 
such as the 15-inch non-glare screen, auxiliary video 
output, individual cursor and edit keys, and flexi
bility in cases and options available. Please contact 
Ann Arbor Terminals for more information. 

BASIC SPECS 

Display Format 80 characters x 24 lines 
Screen 15" diagonal 

Character Set 95-character ASCII 
Character Accents Blink, dim, reverse-video 

Cursor Bl inking field 
Data Interface RS232-compatible 

Baud Rates 110-9600, selectable from keyboard 
Keyboard Full-ASCII with cu rsor controls, 

TTY-lock, separate numeric pad 
and 12 function keys 

Weight 35 lbs. 

COMMANDS 

Erase memory, line or page 
Cursor home, return , up, down, right or left 

Set cursor position 
Tab 

Set character accent 
Insert/Delete line or character 

Set protect, print, enter or KSR 
Send page 

Display 
Send Rate 

1/0 
Print Rate 
Keyboard 

Part Number 

208531 

208531.94 
201179.02 
201179.11 
201179.20 
201179.21 
201169.29 
201179.98 
205279.98 
201163.10 
208531.90 
205295 
205271 
205244 
205290 

CONTROLS 

Page, Roll 
110 to 9600 

OUTLINE 
DIMENSIONS 

Local , Full , Half-Duplex 
110 to 9600 
TTY, Full -ASCII 

OPTIONS 

Description 

Model 531 E Terminal 

D-Case 
40-Char Line 
Parity Xmit 
Auto LF on CR 
Hold at EOL 
Bell 
50 Hz Refresh 
230 V AC Power 
Function Keys 
Omit Keyboard 
Port Extender Cable 
RS232 Cable 
Current-loop Cable 
Rack Panel 
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